

## VINFINITY Keep Wine Alive

## VINFINITY SYSTEMS® LIMITED WARRANTY (US ONLY)

Scope of Limited Warranty. VINFINITY SYSTEMS, LLC ("VINFINITY") warrants that the enclosed product will be free from defects in material and workmanship for the duration of the Warranty Term (defined below). Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, VINFINITY will, at its option, (i) repair the product using new or refurbished parts or (ii) replace the product with a new or refurbished product. For purposes of this Limited Warranty, "refurbished" means a product or part that has been returned to its original specifications. This Limited Warranty covers only products and component parts thereof provided by VINFINITY, but does not cover vacuum hoses or stoppers provided with the product. This Limited Warranty does not cover beer and/or soda lines manufactured by third parties that may be used in combination with the product.

Warranty Term. For a period of sixty (60) days from the original date of purchase of the product (or three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the original date of purchase for defects in the Central Vacuum Unit ("CVU")) ("Warranty Term"), VINFINITY will, at its option, repair or replace any product or part determined by VINFINITY to be defective with a new or refurbished product or new or refurbished part.

Warranty Service Procedures and Terms; Required Documents. To obtain warranty service, you must contact VINFINITY prior to expiration of the Warranty Term to report your discovery of a possible defect and deliver the product or component part (as applicable), freight prepaid, in either its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection for the product or component part, to the appropriate VINFINITY service facility promptly thereafter, and in no event more than five (5) business days after expiration of the Warranty Term. A dated purchase receipt or bill of sale must be delivered to VINFINITY at the time warranty service is requested. You will be responsible for all shipping and handling charges attributable to the return of a replacement product or component part (as applicable) to you. For more specific instructions regarding the return of products under warranty, please call VINFINITY by telephone: 1-866-228-0601.

Any product or parts sent to VINFINITY and replaced under this Limited Warranty will become the property of VINFINITY.

This Limited Warranty covers only products for which VINFINITY has been paid in full, and covers only product malfunctions caused by defects in material or workmanship discovered during ordinary customer use in the manner contemplated by the user manual and/or other materials provided by VINFINITY in conjunction with the product.



## VINFINITY Keep Wine Alive

This Limited Warranty does not cover product malfunctions attributable to any other cause, including but not limited to those attributable to:(i) ordinary wear and tear; (ii) installation and/or use of the product in any manner not specifically contemplated by the user manual and/or other materials provided by VINFINITY in conjunction with the product; (iii) abnormal physical, environmental or electrical stress (including, for example, exposure to water, chemicals, or extreme temperatures); (iv) misuse or abuse, accident or neglect; (v) modifications made to the product or any component part thereof by any party other than VINFINITY; and (vi) fire, flood, lightning, or other acts of God. This Limited Warranty does not cover any VINFINITY product sold to you AS IS or WITH ALL FAULTS, nor does it cover consumables (such as fuses or batteries). This Limited Warranty will be invalid if any factory-applied serial number has been altered or removed from the product. This Limited Warranty covers only you, as the original purchaser of the enclosed product, is not transferable and is valid only in the United States.

Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL VINFINITY BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE FOR DI-RECT DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY YOU FOR THE ENCLOSED PRODUCT. VINFINITY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDI-RECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR OTHER FINANCIAL LOSS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNEC-TION WITH THE ABILITY OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARAN-TY. YOUR RIGHT TO SEEK REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF THE ENCLOSED PRODUCT HEREUNDER IS YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UPON THE DISCOV-ERY OF ANY DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP AND IS PROVIDED. IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES. EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

**Extended Warranty Option.** For information regarding the VINFINITY extended warranty program for the CVU, please contact VINFINITY Customer Service at the above-listed number.

VINFINITY® is a registered trademark of VINFINITY SYSTEMS, LLC. All rights reserved.